

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THOMAS R. ROGERS., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Civil Action No. 18-1544
)	
v.)	Judge Brian R. Martinotti
)	Magistrate Judge Douglas E. Arpert
GURBIR GREWAL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	Motion Day: May 7, 2018

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
John D. Ohlendorf*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Daniel L. Schmutter
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040
(201) 967-0590 (fax)
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. New Jersey’s “justifiable need” requirement	3
II. Defendants’ refusal to issue Plaintiffs handgun carry licenses	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The conduct restricted by New Jersey’s “justifiable need” requirement lies at the core of the Second Amendment.	7
a. Text, history, precedent, and purpose all confirm that the right to keep and bear arms extends outside the home.	7
b. <i>Drake</i> erred in concluding that New Jersey’s “justifiable need” requirement is longstanding and “presumptively lawful.”	18
c. The right to carry arms outside the home in self-defense is at the core of the Second Amendment.	23
II. Under <i>Heller</i> , Defendants’ requirement that law-abiding citizens demonstrate a special need for self-defense to exercise their Second Amendment rights is categorically unconstitutional.	26
III. <i>Drake</i> was wrong to uphold Defendants’ “justifiable need” restriction under intermediate scrutiny.	29
a. Strict scrutiny should apply.	29
b. Defendants’ “justifiable need” restriction fails even intermediate scrutiny, properly applied.	29
IV. Defendants Oxley and Conforti are not entitled to judicial immunity.	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	12
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	19
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Brandon E. ex rel. Listenbee v. Reynolds</i> , 201 F.3d 194 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	28
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	30
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	17
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	28
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	39
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 37
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller III)</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30, 31
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Mance v. Holder</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	36, 37
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11, 18, 26, 27, 29
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	28
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	14, 19
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)14, 20
Peterson v. Martinez, 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....24, 25
Pulliam v. Allen, 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....37
Rex v. Knight, 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....12, 15
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....29
Santiago v. Warminster Twp., 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....6, 7
Shelby Cty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)34
Siccardi v. State, 59 N.J. 545 (1971)38
Simpson v. State, 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)16
Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....15
State v. Chandler, 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....19
State v. Huntly, 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....16
State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840)14, 15, 20
State v. Valentine, 124 N.J. Super. 425 (App. Div. 1973).....31
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)34
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....8
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)32
Vujosevic v. Rafferty, 844 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1988)7
Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....35
Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)*passim*
Zuber v. Boscov’s, 871 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative and Regulatory Materials

U.S. CONST. amend. II 1, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 198337, 38

N.J.S.A.

2C:39-5(b).....3
 2C:58-3(c).....4
 2C:58-43
 2C:58-4(c).....1, 3, 4

2C:58-4(d).....3
 2C:58-4(e)3, 4
 N.J.A.C.
 13:54-2.4(b)4
 13:54-2.4(d)(1).....1, 4, 5, 27
 Act of Feb. 10, 1832, sec. 1, Del. Laws 180 (1832)16, 17
 An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes,
 ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 16517
 CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1182 (1866) (statement of Sen. Pomeroy)....18

Other

John Adams, *First Day’s Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of
 Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770*, in 6
 MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE (Hazeltine et al. eds., 1905)14
 4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES12, 15
 5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....13
Legality of the London Military Foot-Association (1780), reprinted in WILLIAM
 BLIZZARD, DESULTORY REFLECTIONS ON POLICE (1785)12, 13
 BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION IN THE UNITED
 STATES, 2008 STATISTICAL TABLES (2010), <http://goo.gl/6NAuIB>.....11
 Philip J. Cook et al., *Gun Control After Heller*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009)....33
 Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an
 Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991).....17
 WILLIAM M. DARLINGTON, CHRISTOPHER GIST’S JOURNALS (1893).....14
 1 WALTER L. FLEMING, DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION (1906).....17
 Robert Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic
 Review*, 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. (2005), <http://goo.gl/zOpJFL>.....33, 34
 Stephen P. Halbrook, *What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the
 Right To “Bear Arms,”* 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986).....35
 1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)12, 15
 CHARLES HUMPHREYS, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN
 KENTUCKY (1822).....16

1 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of Aug. 19, 1785) (H. A. Washington ed., 1884) 14

NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012)..... 13

2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (O. Holmes ed., 12th ed. 1873) 20

Michael J. Klarman, *Rethinking the Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Revolutions*, 82 VA. L. REV. 1 (1996)..... 22

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun*, 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)..... 36

Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, *Carrying Guns for Protection: Results from the National Self-Defense Survey*, 35 J. RESEARCH IN CRIME & DELINQUENCY 193 (1998)..... 36

WILLIAM LAMBARD, EIRENARCHA (1588) 15

Firearms, Monticello, <https://goo.gl/W6FSpM>..... 14

David B. Mustard, *Comment*, in EVALUATING GUN POLICY (Jens Ludwig & Philip J. Cook eds., 2003)..... 32, 33

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005), <http://goo.gl/WO1ZTZ> 33, 36

Gun Laws, NRA-ILA, <https://goo.gl/Nggx50> 32

Steve Sweeney, President, New Jersey Senate, Remarks, N.J. Governor and Attorney General Announce Intention to Tighten Restrictions on Handgun-Carry Permits (Jan. 26, 2018), *available at* <https://goo.gl/U4iTET> 31

HARLOW GILES UNGER, LION OF LIBERTY (2010)..... 14

3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804) 16
